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8 RAS 20861 Wilbeam Avenue, Suite 4

Environmental, Inc. Castro Valley, CA 94546-5832

(510) 247-9885 Facsimile: (510) 886-5399

September 16, 2003

Mr. Clayton Keats

See the Doctor Transmission
16611 East 14" Street

San Leandro, CA 94607

Subiject: Technical Summary Report
16611 East 14" Street
San Leandro, California
ERAS Project Number 03088A

Dear Mr. Keats,

ERAS Environmental, Inc. (ERAS) s pleased to present the Technical Summary Report for
the above referenced site (the “Property”). The Property is occupied by See the Doctor
Transmission, an automotive repair operation (in the rear part of the Property) and a
automobile sales facility (in the front part of the Property adjacent to East 14" Street).

Basics Environmental (Basics) performed a Phase [ Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)
project for the Property in April 2003. ERAS performed a site inspection as part of an
Environmental Transaction Screen (ETS) report conducied in May 2003. Phase 2 soil
sampling was performed by PIERS Environmental Services, Inc. (PIERS) in May and June
2003. This report summarizes historical information pertaining to the Property and the
resuits of the previous environmental investigations conducted on the Property.

Please call if you have any questions regarding the information presented in this report.

Respectfully,
ERAS Environmental, Inc.

David Siegel, R.E.A. Il 20200

Project Manager
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Introduction

This report summarizes the information gathered to date from various sources pertaining
to the environmental conditions at the See the Doctor Transmission at 16611 East 14
Street in San Leandro, California (the Property). This summary includes historical use
information, as well as the results of recent soil sampling investigations. The location of
the Property is shown on Figure 1, Site Location Map. The current layout of the Property
is shown on Figure 2 obtained from a recent report by Basics.

The Property is a California Spills, Leaks, Investigation and Cleanup (SL!C) that is being
overseen by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). Mr. Barney
Chan requested additional investigation be conducted in a letter to the owner, Mr. Clayton
Keats, dated July 29, 2003.

Purpose and Scope

The purpose of this report is to summarize the known information pertaining to the
Property regarding environmental conditions present. The information can be used by the
ACHCSA to determine if additional investigation and remediation is required prior to
redevelopment of the Property.

The current owner of the Property is planning to sell the Property for continued use as a
commercial property. ERAS understands the prospective owner is planning to demolish
an existing structure and construct a new commercial building.

Information contained in an ESA report by Basics , a ETS report by ERAS and two Phase
2 reports by PIERS are summarized below.

Historical Information

Basics Phase 1 ESA Report

The following historical information was obtained from Basics ESA report. The results of
the ESA were presented in a report dated April 18, 2003. The text portion of the report is
included in Appendix A.

Historical information indicated the Property was undeveloped land prior to 1948 when a
small one-story wooden frame building was constructed for Apex Wrecking Company.
The Property was to be used for lumber storage and outside yard. In 1952 the Property
was occupied by K.T.K. Wrecking Company and from 1953 to 1956 by Ernie’s used cars.
In 1957 Hilliard Auto Sales occupied the Property and in 1961 by Home Town Motors.
From 1973 to 1990 McDonald Used Cars and Trucks occupied the Property and from
1995 through 2000 by that business and See the Doctor Transmission.

Basics performed a site visit on April 17, 2003 and generally indicated no visual
observations of hazardous materials spillage or leakage at most of the Property. Where
paved surfaces were described, no drains, sumps, major cracks or other conduits were
observed. No underground storage tanks were observed on the Property. Observations
of the paved and unpaved areas did not reveal any obvious signs of hazardous materials
spills, other than oil stains from vehicles common to parking lots.

ERAS Environmental, Inc. 1 16611 East 14" Street




Basics identified stains on the asphalt_surface beneath the automobite transmission
storage racks, on the asphalt surface beneath the secondary containment tub, on the
concrete surface beneath the hydraulic lift and the unpaved surface beneath the
automobile transmission storage racks indicated distressed vegetation.

Based on the findings of the ESA, Basics recommended a preliminary subsurface
investigation within the shop and attached canopies and unpaved areas. The primary
reasons for this recommendation was the history of use for automobile repair operations,
dark stained areas on asphalt pavement and use of hazardous materials at the Property.

ERAS ETS Report

In order to obtain a second opinion regarding the severity of the reported spillage and
leakage at the Property, the owner requested that ERAS perform an ETS project. The
results of the ETS were presented in a report dated May 1, 2003. The text portion of the
report is included in Appendix B.

An ERAS representative visited the Property on April 25, 2003. Hazardous materials,
hydraulic oil and waste hydraulic oil, were stored in three 55-gallon drums located inside a
cattle trough containment. Minor surficial oil staining was observed on the paved floor of
the inside transmission work area and near the oil storage area. Beneath one of the
awnings was a parts cleaning room. This area contained a hot water cleaning machine
and a parts cleaning sink. The parts cleaning sink was a specially designed containment
unit and utilizes mineral oil for cleaning parts. Several metal parts racks, containing
transmission parts, were located in the outside area near the buildings. Remnants of old
degraded asphalt was observed under the parts racks.

No indication of improper storage of hazardous materials was noted during the site visit.
No evidence of underground or aboveground storage tanks, pits or sumps was observed
on or near the Property. Smali areas of staining that appeared to be minor and surficial
were observed in the regular paved work areas. No evidence of significant past spillage,
leakage or dumping of hazardous materials, such as discolored soil, sheen or distressed
vegetation was observed on the unpaved areas on the Property at the time of the
reconnaissance.

ERAS recommended no further action regarding environmental conditions at 16611 East
14" Street in San Leandro, California. However, as a result of Basics recommendations
and bank requirements, PIERS Environmental (PIERS) was retained by the owner of the
Property, Mr. Clayton Keats, to perform a Phase 2 investigation.

Summary of Subsurface Investigations
PIERS Phase Il Investigation

On May 23, 2003, PIERS drilled six shallow soil borings at the Property. The borings were
drilled through concrete or asphalt in 5 locations, the sixth was collected in an unpaved
area. The samples were collected from depths of 6 inches (0.5 feet), according to PIERS
and the sample descriptions on the chain-of-custody documentation. Fill beneath the
paved surfaces consisted of 2-3iinches of sand, silt and gravel. No fill was presentin the
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unpaved area. The locations of the samples and anaiytical results are presented on the
Figure 2 - Property Site Plan in PIERS report included in Appendix C.

Soil samples were collected in the parts washing machine area (2 samples), oil storage
area (2 samples) and in the transmission storage rack areas (2 samples). A sample from
the parts washing area did not contain detectable concentrations of volatile organic
compounds. One of the samples from near the parts washing area and one from near the
oil storage area contained petroleum oil and grease at concentrations of 150 and 270
ppm.

TPH as transmission fluid was detected in the sample from beneath the asphalt-paved
area beneath the transmission rack storage area at a concentration of 4,680 parts per
million (ppm). TPH as transmission fluid was detected.in the unpaved transmission rack
area at a concentration of 14,700 ppm. These two areas were small topographic low
spots where surface water runoff appeared to collect. PIERS concluded the concentration
of TPH as transmission oil in these two samples were significantly above the Regional
Water Quality Control Board Risk Based Screening Levels (RBSL) for residual fuel
hydrocarbons (of 1,000 mg/Kg).

PIERS recommended that all the visibly stained soil in the unpaved area of the
transmission racks should be removed and placed in drums for disposal. In the paved
area, the asphalt should be removed and visibly contaminated soil be removed and placed
in a drum for disposal. Following removal, soil samples should be collected to document
that contaminated soil has been removed.

PIERS Phase 2 Investigation — Additional Sampling

Soil was excavated by PIERS from the two locations that were found to have contained
elevated concentrations of transmission oil. Following excavation, four additiona! soil
samples were collected on June 6, 2003. The samples were collected to assess whether
concentrations of transmission oil remained in soil following soil excavation.

A copy of the investigation report is included in Appendix D. Soil samples were.coliected
from the excavation sidewall at a depth of approximately 1.5 feet and from the bottom at
approximately 2.4 feet, accordingto PIERS. The soil samples were sent to McCampbell
Analytical, Inc. for analysis for transmission oil. Concentrations of TPH as automatic
transmission fluid were detected at concentrations of 570 mg/Kg (in the bottom sample
from near transmission rack #2) and 810 mg/Kg (in sidewall sample from near
transmission rack #2). These concentrations are below the RBSL for residual fuel
hydrocarbons.

Conclusions

Historical information indicated the Property was undeveloped land prior to 1948 when a
small one-story wooden frame building was constructed for Apex Wrecking Company.
The Property was to be used for lumber storage and outside yard. in 1952 the Property
was occupied by K.T.K. Wrecking Company and from 1953 to 1956 by Ernie’s used cars.
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In 1957 Hilliard Auto Sales occupied the Property and in 1961 by Home Town Motors.
From 1973 to 1990 McDonald Used Cars and Trucks occupied the Property and from
1995 through 2000 by that business and See the Doctor Transmission.

The historical use of the Property appears to originally have been for lumber storage.
Since 1953, the Property has been used for a used car sales lot. Since 1995 it has also
been used for transmission repair. This historical information does not indicate the uses
of the Property would pose a high risk to subsurface environmental conditions. The
Property does not appear to have been used for significant auto repair operations, as
indicated by Basics.

Observations made by Basics did not reveal the presence of visual signs of contamination
on the Property. However, Basics recommended a preliminary subsurface investigation
within the shop and attached canopies and unpaved areas. The primary reasons for this
recommendation was the history of use for automobile repair operations, dark stained
areas on asphalt pavement and use of hazardous materials at the Property.

Observations made by ERAS indicated that hazardous materials used by the current
transmission repair operation were properly stored. Small areas of staining, that appeared
to be minor and surficial, were observed in the regular paved work areas. No evidence of
significant past spillage, leakage or dumping of hazardous materials, such as discolored
soil, sheen or distressed vegetation was observed on the unpaved areas on the Property
at the time of the reconnaissance.

PIERS was retained by the owner of the Property to perform soil sampling at the Property.
Six soil borings were drilled to depths of approximately two feet. However, soil samples
were submitted for analysis from reported depths of only 0.5 feet. Based on the shaliow
depth of these samples and their location (at least one was collected under an asphalt
paved area), it is possible the samples were actually samples of fill material or contained
fill or asphalt material that were inadvertently incorporated into the sample. In addition,
because of the shallow depth, itis possible the oil found in the samples represented minor
surface spillage. This appears to be the case, based on subsequent results of excavation
and sampling.

Two of the soil samples contained elevated concentrations of transmission oil. Minor
excavation and confirmation soil samples collected from shallow depths (1.5 to 2.4 feet)
indicated no concentrations of transmission oil above the RBSL for residual fuel of 1,000
mg/Kg.

It appears that minor amounts of transmission oil has impacted limited areas of the
Property. The oil appears to be limited to very near the surface and none of the soil
samples analyzed for volatile organic compounds contained detectable concentrations of
these compounds. The soil excavation performed by PIERS was successful in removing
traces of transmission oil runoff from the two identified small areas of surface runoff
collection.
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Recommendations

It does not appear that historical uses of the Property have caused contamination to the
subsurface for which there would be regulatory requirements for additional subsurface
investigation. Therefore, ERAS recommends no further action pertaining to subsurface
environmental conditions at the Property. ERAS recommends the Property be considered
for environmental site closure by the ACHCSA. This report should be forwarded to Mr.
Barney Chan of the ACHCSA for review.

Limitations

This report has been prepared by ERAS according to the State and local agency
suggested guidance documents for these investigations and in general accordance with
the accepted standard of practice which exists in Northern California at the time the
investigation was performed. The interpretations, conclusions and recommendations
made herein are based upon the data and analysis for the soil and water samples
collected on-site. ERAS is not responsible for errors in laboratory analysis and reporting,
or for information withheld during the course of the study. The purpose of this study is to
screen for the presence of contamination that may affect the use or value of the Property.
As such, the evaluation of the geologic and environmental conditions on this site are
made with very limited data. Judgements leading to conclusions are generally made with
an incomplete knowledge of the conditions present. Additional conditions and materials
could exist at the site that were not encountered during this investigation. No warranty or
guarantee is expressed or implied therein.

Additional investigation and remediation may be necessary to obtain site case closure
from the local environmental agency above and beyond what is recommended herein.
Furthermore the agency could require additional investigations and remediation phases
after the results of the previous phase of investigation or remediation task are known.

ERAS does not guarantee the case can be closed by the agency in any given amount of
time.
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L & S Preferved Property

174 Russell Way

Hayward, California 94541
Altention: Mc. Don Cortez

Subject: Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment Report
16611 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Cortez:

This report describes a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment of the site located at 1661 |
East 14th Street in San Leandro, California.

Based on the information compiled from a site reconnaissance, historical records review,
and regulatory agency database review our findings indicate there are apparent environmental
concerns on site that warrant further investigation at this time.

Should you bave any questions regarding this report, please contact the undersigned.
Stncerely,

Basics Environmental

:.I .} n
(1 T=
¢l
\
Donavan G. Tom, M.B.A.. R.EA.

Principal Consultant
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

REPORT
PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
16611 EAST 14TH STREET
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
03-ENV456A
APRIL 18, 2003

This report has been prepared by the staff of Basics Environmental (Basics) under the
professional supervision of the Principal Consultant whose seal and si gnature appears hereon. The
findings, interpretations of data, recommendations, specifications or professional opinions are
presented within the limits prescribed by available information at the time the report was prepared,
in accordance with generally accepted professional environmental practice and within the
requirements by the Client. There is no other warranty, either expressed or implied. '

The data and findings of this report are based on the readily available data and information
obtained from numerous public and private agencies regarding the subject site and its immediate
vicinity. Additional search (at greater cost) may or may not disclose information which may
significantly modify the findings of this report. We accept no liability on completeness or accuracy
of the information presented and or provided to us, or any conclusions and decisions which may be
made by the Client or others regarding the subject Site.

This report was prepared solely for the benefit of Basic's Client. Basics consents to the
release of this report to third parties involved in the transaction for which the report was prepared,
including without limitation, ‘lenders, title companies, public institutions, attomeys, and other
consultants. However, any use of or reliance upon this report shall be solely at the risk of such
party and without legal recourse against Basics, or its subcontractors, affiliates, or their respective
employees, officers, or directors, regardless of whether the action in which recovery of damage is
‘sought is based upon contract, tort (including the sole, concurrent or other negligence and strict
liability of Basics), statute or otherwise. This report shall not be used or relied upon by a party that

- does not agree to be bound by the above statements.

o ™
Donavan G. Tom, M.}B.A., R.EA,
Principal Consultant
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LO INTRODUCTION

[.1 Purpose of Investigation

Basics Environmental (Basics) has performed this Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)

for the L & S Preferred Property pursuant to our letter of engagement received April 10, 2003. The

"subject site" is at 16611 East 14th Street, San Leandro, California. The purpose of this ESA is to;

Observe site conditions at the propetty in accordance with the protocols set forth by
the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard E]1527, Standard
Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment Process except where modified by the proposal;

Identify to the extent feasible recognized environmental conditions in connection
with the subject site. The ESA is intended to evaluate the potential for the presence
of hazardous or toxic chermnicals in the soil and/or groundwater resulting from past
and present land use activities. To the extent possible, potential sources of hazardous
or toxic chemicals from adjacent off-site operations will also be evaluated; and

Render findings and professional opinion regarding the potential for adverse
environmental impacts on or adjacent to the site.

1.2 Scope of Work

The scope of work performed for this ESA consisted of the following tasks:

*

Field reconnaissance and personal interviews to evaluate environmental land-use
conditions on the subject site and view adjacent properties; :

Aerial photograph, City Directory and/or Fire Insurance/T. opographic Map review
(typically back to 1940 or first developed use of the property) to evaluate former
environmental land-use conditions on the subject site and adjacent properties;

Review of federal, state and county environmental database search report obtained
from a commercial service providing up to date and current information;

Evaluation of the physical setting (geomorphic, geologic and hydrogeologic) of the
subject site property; and ‘

Preparation of this ESA report to present the findings and professional opinions
regarding potential recognized environmental conditions on the site.

The work for this ESA was performed within the client approved scope of work and budget

for the investigation.

PHASE [-01
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1.3 Special Terms and Conditions

The goal of this ESA is to identify recognized environmental conditions indicating the
presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum hydrocarbons in structures,
ground, groundwater, or surface water of the property. Recognized environmental conditions are not
intended to include de minimus conditions that do not present risks to public health or environment

and that would not be subject to enforcement actions by government agencies.

1.4  Limitations and Exceptions

This ESA only includes a visual evaluation of the presence of asbestos, wetlands, mold,
radon or lead paint, if applicable. In addition, this ESA does not include the results of any sampiing,

monitoring, or other types of field and/or laboratory testing or investigation.
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND RECONNAISSANCE

A Basics representative visited the subject site on April 17, 2003. Basics observed the
various facilities and operations conducted at the site and also noted the land-use in the vicinity of
the site. Mr. and Mrs. Keates, owners of C the Doctor Transmission, assisted the Basics
representative during the site reconnaissance and provided access to available areas. Mr. and Mus.

Keates were also briefly interviewed during the site reconnaissance.

2.1 Site Description and Uses

The subject site is located within the Ashland District of the unincorporated portion of the
City of San Leandro, along the south side of East 14th Street at the south west intersection of East
I4th Street and 166th Avenue (See Drawing 1). The site consists of an approximately 40,200-
square foot irregular shaped parcel of land improved with a small one-story sales building, a one-
story shop building with attached canopies, two mobile trailers and associated paved and unpaved
areas (See Photés 1-10).

The small one-story sales building is constructed of wood framing on a concrete slab
foundation, with wood exterior walls. Interior building materials include sheet rock interior walls,
carpet covered wood floors with a high ceiling.

The shop building is constructed of steel framing on a concrete slab foundation, with
corrugated metal exterior walls. Interior building materials include concrete floors with a high steel
beamed ceiling.

Utilities including water, electric, natural gas and sewage service are publicly supplied. The
general area surrounding the property is developed primarily commercial and residential,

Currently, the one-story sales building and associated paved lot is occupied by Mobile Net
and utilized as a used car sales lot. The shop, two mobile trailers, associated paved and unpaved
areas are currently utilized by .C the Doctor Transmission and utilized as an automobile

transmission repair facility. A site plan illustrating the site and adjacent properties is shown in
Drawing 2.

-

PHASE 1-02 2-1 03-ENV456A



One-Story_Sales Office (Mobile Net) - The small one-story sales office is located on the

east portion of the subject site and is currently utilized as a small sales office for a used car lot. The
main entrance to the building is located on the east side. During the time of the site visit,
observations of the building was limited to visual observations through the windows due to closed
and locked premises. Visual observations of the small sales office did not reveal any obvious
evidence of hazardous materials, stains or spills. Visual observations of the carpet-covered floors
within the office area did not reveal any obvious evidence of drains, sumps, major cracks or other

conduits to the subsurface,

Associated Used Car Lot - The associated used car lot is located on the east end of the

subject site. A chain link fence surrounds the lot. A gate is located along the south east side of the
lot. The lot is paved with asphalt, holds approximately a dozen automobiles for sale, and is
accessible from East 14th Street to the east. The lot is utilized as used car sales lot. Visual
observations of the used car lot did not reveal any obvious signs of hazardous materials or spills,
other than oil stains from vehicles common to all parking lots. No obvious evidence of underground

storage tanks, distressed vegetation, or surface impoundments were observed on the used car lot

during the inspection.

One-Story Shop and Attached Canopies (C the Doctor Transmission) - The one-story shop
building and associated canopies is located on the center north portion of the subject site and is
currently utilized as transmission repair shop. The main entrance to the building is located on the
east side. An attached canopy area is located on the south and west sides of the building.

Located within the shop building are work benches along the sides and center of the
building. Numerous miscellaneous parts, tools, and small containers of lubricants and solvents are
located within the shop benches. Located along the west wall is a former solvent wash bin. Visual
observations of the former solvent wash bin did not reveal any obvious -evidence of hazardous
materials, stains or spills. Visual observations of the concrete floors of the shop building revealed
dark stains from years of usage. Visual observations of the bare concrete floors within the shop

building did not reveal any drains, sumps, major cracks or other conduits to the subsurface.
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Located within the rear (west) attached canopy area is a solvent wash bin, 55-gallon drum of
solvent, air compressor and parts washer. The 35-gallon drum of solvent was not within secondary
containment. [n addition, miscellaneous parts are located in this area. Mr. and Mrs. Keates stated
Safety-Kleen collects, manifests and recycles the solvent on a periodic basis. In addition, Mr. and
Mrs. Keates stated the parts washer utilizes only soapy water. Visual observations of the solvent
wash bin, 55-gallon drum of solvent, air compressor and parts washer did not reveal any obvious
evidence of stains or spills. However, visual observations of the concrete floors of the rear attached
canopy area revealed dark stains from years of usage. Visual observations of the bare concrete
floors within the rear attached canopy area did not reveal any drains, sumps, major cracks or other
conduits to the subsurface.

Located within the side (south) attached canopy area is 55-gallon drum of new oil. The 55-
gallon drum of new oil was not within secondary containment. In addition, numerous miscellaneous
parts, tools, and small containers of lubricants and solvents are located within this area. Visual
observations of the 55-gallon drum of new oil did not reveal any obvious evidence of stains or
spills. However, wsual observations of the concrete floors of the side attached canopy area revealed

dark stains from years of usage. Visual observations of the bare concrete floors within the side

attached canopy area did not reveal any drains, sumps, major cracks or other conduits to the

subsurface.

Two Mobile Trailers (C the Doctor Transmission) - Two mobile trailers are located on the

associated paved area and utilized as an office and storage building for the transmission repair
facility. The main ehtrance to the building is focated on the east side. An attached canopy area is
located on the south and west sides of the building. Visual observations of the two mobile trailers
did not reveal any obvious evidence of hazardous materials, stains or spills.

Associated Paved Areas and Unpaved Areas - The associated paved area is located on the

east side of the building connecting to the adjacent used car lot. The paved area consists of asphalt,
can accommeodate automobiles and light trucks, and is accessible from East 14th Street to the east
via the adjacent used car lot. The associated paved parking area is utilized as a common
parking/loading zone for the subject site. The associated unpaved area is located on the west end of

the subject site and occupies approximatel y a third of the subject site.
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Located within the north side of the associated paved parking area storage racks utilized to
hold automobile transmissions. Visual observations of storage racks of automobile transmissions
did not reveal any obvious signs of stains or spills. However, visual observations of the asphalt
surface below revealed dark stains from years of usage.

Located within the north west side of the associated paved parking area below the racks
utilized to hold automobile transmissions are three 55-gallon steel drum containers of waste oil
within a secondary containment tub. Mr. and Mrs. Keates stated Evergreen Oil collects, manifests
and recycles the waste 0il on a periodic basis. Visual observations of 55-gallon drums of waste oil
did not reveal any obvious signs of stains or spills. However, visual observations of the interior of
the secondary containment tub revealed a pool of waste oily liquid. In addition, visual observation of
the asphalt surface below revealed dark stains from years of usage.

Located on the south west corner of the shop building connecting the two canopy areas is a
small associated paved area. Located in this paved area is an auto lift. The auto lift is powered by the
air compressor and does not appear to utilize a hydraulic tank. Visual observations of auto lift did
not reveal any obvious signs of stains or spills. However, visual observations of the concrete surface
below revealed dark stains from years of usage.

Located within the associated unpaved areas along the north and west side of the shop
building are additional storage racks utilized to hold automobile transmissions. The storage racks
along the north side of the building are partially covered, while the rest is not. Visual observations
of storage racks of automobile transmissions did not reveal any obvious si gns of stains or spills.
However, visual observations of the unpaved surface below revealed areas of distressed vegetation
from years of usage.

Visual observations of the rest of the associated paved and unpaved areas did not reveal any
obvious signs of hazardous materials or spills, other than oil stains from vehicles common to all
parking lots. No other obvious evidence of hazardous materials, underground storage tanks,
distressed vegetation, or suiface impoundments were observed throughout the site during the
inspection. However, during the time of the site visit, surface water runoff from recent rains were

noted to drain directly onto the unpaved areas on the west side of the subject site.
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2.2 Adjacent Properties

Following are the uses of the adjoining properties.

North - Andres Metal Craft Body Paint (16593 East 14th Street).

South - Unmarked Korean Bar and Associated Paved Parking Lot (16635 East 14th
Street).

East - East 14th Street and San Leandro Motors Used Car Lot (16600 East 14th
Street). A Chevron Gas Station is Kitty Comer. ;
West - Residential Neighborhood.

Visual observations of Andres Metal Craft Body Paint (16593 East 14th Street) may
conduct business activities indicative to the use, storage and/or treatment of hazardous materials.

However, no obvious evidence of ground water monitoring wells were noted on or nearby the

subject site.
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3.0 PHYSICAL SITE SETTING

3.1 Geoimorphic Description

The regional topography in the subject site area is located within the East Bay Plain, on the
castern flank of the San Francisco Bay structural trough. The site is at an elevation of
approximately 47 feet above mean sea level, situated on a gently sloping western pediment adj jacent
to the East Bay Plam approximately four miles northeast of the eastern edge of the present Bay.
The structural depression that underlies the San Francisco Bay has accumulated up to 1100 feet of
poorly consolidated sediment (Alameda County, 1988). The trou gh is filled with approximately 950
feet of alluvial fan deposits, characterized by lenticular beds of poorly sorted gravel, sand, silt, and

clay that exhibit wide variations in bed thickness and grain size over short distances.

12 Geologic Setting

The structure of the San Francisco Bay trough is controlled by interaction between the San
Andreas and Calaveras/Hayward fault zones. The active trace of the San Andreas fault zone is
focated about fifteen miles west of the site. The active trace of the Calaveras/Hayward fault zone is
located about two miles east of the site (CDMG, 1991). The alluvial and marine sediments filling
the structural basin underlying the San Francisco Bay have been sub-divided based on their
dominant modes of deposition and geologic age. In general, these sediments include Bay Mud, the
Merritt Sand, and Y ounger and Older Alluvium, The youngest surficial deposit is the Bay Mud and
occurs in areas adjacent to the bay. Bay Mud is generally composed of unconsolidated, olive gray,
blue gray, or black siIfy clay. Organic remains such as shells and peat are not uncommon.

Permeability is generally fow except where lenses of sand and gravel occur.

3.3 Hydrogeologic Setting

chiolnally, the ground water flow direction is to the west in the direction of the San
Francisco Bay. Locally, topography slopes westerly towards the San Lorenzo Creek roughly
illustrating thé direction of the ground water flow direction. Ground water has been encountered at
depths ranging from 15 to 30 feet bgs. Hillside runoff, aquifer pumping, tidal fluctuations or other

factors may influence ground water levels. Seasonal variations should also be anticipated,
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4.0 HISTORICAL REVIEW

Site historical information was obtained from a Sanborn Fire Insurance Map, 11.5.G.S.
Topographic Map, aerial photograph and Haines City Directory review of the subject site. In
addition, local building department records were reviewed. The following Sanborn Fire Insurance
Maps, U.5.G.S. Topographic Maps, and aerial photographs were examined on April 14, 2003,
within the fibrary maintained by University of California in Berkeley, California and the following
Polk and Haines City Directories were examined on April 15, 2003, within the library maintained

by the City of Oakland:

Date Reference
1941 Polk City Directory
1947 Topographic Map
1955 Polk City Directory
1959 - Topographic Map
1959 Polk City Directory
1968 Topographic Map
1970 Aerial Ortho Photo
1973 Topographic Map
1973 Haines City Directory
1976 Hajnes City Directory
1980 Topographic Map
1980 Haines City Directory
1984 Aerial Photograph
1985 Haines City Directory
1990 Haines City Directory
1993 Aerial Photograph
1995 Haines City Directory
2000 _ Haines City Directory
2002 Haines City Directory
2002 Aerial Photograph

No historical Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps were available for the subject site.

In the city directory of 1941, the subject site is not listed. The closest listing noted at that
time included Kinsey & Folo Machining iocated at 16635 East 14th Street. |

In the topographic map of 1947, the subject site and immediate surrounding areas are within
the Ash_land District and shown to consist of small scattered buildings along East 14th Street.
During that time, the existing streets were shown to have been developed. In addition, the Ashland

School is shown several parcels to the north.
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According to local building department records, a permit to construct a small one-story
wood-framed building was issued to Apex Wrecking Company to be utilized as part lumber storage

building and yard on March 15, 1948.

According to local building department records, the subject site was occupied by K.T.K.
Wrecking Company in 1952

According to local building department records, the subject site was occupied by Ernie's
Used Cars/Joe Moreno from approximately 1953 to 1956. During that time, a second steel building
was developed behind the existing building.

According to local building department records, the subject site was occupied by Hilliard
Auté Sales in 1957,

In the city directories of 1955 and 1959, the subject site is not listed.

In the topographic map of 1959, the subject site and immediate surrounding areas are within
the Ashland District and shown to consist of small scattered buildings along East 14th Street.
During that time, additional buildings were added to the Ashland School several parcels to the

north.

According to local building department records, the subject site was occupied by Home
Town Motors in 1961.
| In the topographic map of 1968, the subject site and immediate surroundirng areas are
shown within a shaded region designated as "urban developed" with no specific details to subject
site structures. |

In the acrial orthoquad of 1970, the subject site and immediate adjacent properties appear as
noted during the site reconnaissance. During that time, numerous parked cars are shown on the
paved and unpaved areas of the subject site.

In the topographic maps of 1973 and 1980, the subject site and immediate surrounding
areas are shown within a shaded region designated as "urban developed” with no specific derails to
subject site structures,

In the city directories of 1973, 1976 and 1980, the subject site is listed as being occupied by
McDonald Motors Used Cars and Trucks. During that time, the adjacent property was noted as
being occupied by the Happy Hobo (16635 East 14th Street).
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In the aerial photograph of 1984, the subject site and iminediate adjacent properties appear
as noted during the site reconnaissance. During that time, numerous parked cars are shown on the
paved and unpaved areas of the subject site.

In the city directories of 1985 and 1990, the subject site is listed as being occupied by
McDonald Motors Used Cars and Trucks. During that time, the adjacent property was noted as
being occupied by the Palimino Saloon (16635 East 14th Street).

In the aerial photograph of 1993, the subject site and immediate adjacent properties appear
as noted during the site reconnaissance. During that time, numerous parked cars are shown on the
paved and unpaved areas of the subject site. .

In the city directory of 1995, the subject site is listed as being occupied by McDonald
Motors Used Cars and Trucks and See the Doctor Transmission. During that time, the adjacent
property was noted as being occupied by the Palimino Saloon (16635 East 14th Street).

In the city directory of 2000, the subject site is listed as being occupied by McDonald
Motors Used Cars and Trucks and See the Doctor Transmission. During that time, the adjacent
property was noted as being occupied by the Nightlife Lounge (16635 East 14th Street).

In the aerial photograph of 2002, the subject site and immediate adjacent properties appear

as noted during the site reconnaissance. During that time, gas stations appear across East 14th

Street several parcels to the north east and south east.
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5.0 ENVIRONMENTAL DATA BASE REVIEW

3.1 Avgency Record Review

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) was contracted to compile data from available
government agency databases on locations of actual and potentially impacted sites within a one-mile
radius of the subject property. Copies of the environmental database lists and the location map for
the subject site are included in Appendix A.

' The results of the database search by EDR revealed 65 mapped sites and 9 unmapped sites
within a one-mile radius, of which 11 mapped sites are within a one-eighth mile radius of the
subject site. Based on distance from the subject property and regional hydrogeology the following
select sites identified by EDR have the highest potential to impact the subject site. No listings were

reported for the subject site by EDR.

. C The Doctor Transmission « 16611 East 14th Street, San Leandro.
Located at the subject site. Listed on the Haznet List.

According to the information provided by EDR, this site is listed as manifesting waste ol
and mixed oil (CAL EPA# CAL000122295). No reports of violations, spills or
unauthorized releases were reported by EDR.

. Carl Kuper Motors - 16600 East 14th Street, San Leandro.

Located across East 14th Street to the east and perceived up gradient to the subject site.
Listed on the Haznet List.

According to the information provided by EDR, this site is listed as manifesting waste oil
and mixed oil (CAL EPA# CAC001271616). No reports of violations, spills or
unauthorized releases were reported by EDR. Based on this information, the probability of
off-site subsurface environmental impact from this site to the subject site is low. -

. Andres Metal Craft and Auto Body - 16593 East 14th Street, San Leandro.

Located adjacent to the north and perceived cross gradient to the subject site. Listed on the
RCRA and Haznet Lists.

According to the information provided by EDR, this site is listed as a small generator of
unspecified solvent waste mixtures (CAL EPA# CAD057507279). No reports of violations,
spills or unauthorized releases were reported by EDR. Based on this information, the
probability of off-site subsurface environmental impact from this site to the subject site is
low.
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East 14th Street Auto Wreckers - 16592 East 14th Street, San Leandro.

Formerly located across East 14th Street to the north east and perceived up/cross gradient to
the subject site. Listed on the NFRAP and REF Lists.

According to the information provided by EDR, this site was an approximately 31,320-
square foot auto wrecking yard located along a four lane traffic artery adjacent to a sin gle
family residential neighborhood. The facility was in operation since at least 1946, Portions
of the property were utilized for selling used automobiles, dismantling and open storage of
wrecked vehicles, cleaning and rebuilding of parts, and interior and exterior storage of used
parts (CAL EPA# CAD983566472). No reports of violations, spills or unauthorized
releases were reported by EDR. A preliminary assessment was conducted by the EPA in
1992. Based on the findings, the DTSC recommended no further remedial action planned
under CERCLA. Based on this information, the probability of off-site subsurface
environmental impact from this site to the subject site is low.

Ashland Gas Pumps, Inc. - 16690 East 14th Street, San Leandro.

Located several parcels across East 14th Street to the south east and perceived down
gradient to the subject site. Listed on the UST List.

According to the information provided by EDR, this site is listed as having two active
underground storage tanks. No reports of violations, spills or unauthorized releases were
reported by EDR. Based on this information, the probability of off-site subsurface
environmental impact from this site to the subject site is low.

Detailed Agency File Review

On April 11, 2003, a Basics representative contacted the City of San Leandro Environmental

Services Division (SLES) in San Leandro, California:

16611 East 14th Street, San Leandro
The subject site.

No file or information regarding the subject site was available within the SLES files.

Conversations with the SLES indicated the subject site falls outside the jurisdiction of the
City of San Leandro.

On April 11, 2003, a Basics representative contacted the Regional Water Quality Control

Board (RWQCB) in Oakland, California:
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On April 14, 2003, a Basics representative reviewed the files at the Alameda County

Environmental Health Services Agency (ACEHS) in Alameda, California:

. 16611 East 14th Street, San Leandro
The subjeet site.

Information from the ACEHS files revealed the earliest record for the subject site is a
stormwater facility inspection was conducted by the Alameda Countywide Clean Water
Program on August 27, 1995. During that time, significant exposure of contaminated metal
components, surplus transmissions etc. to rain water was noted a the C the Doctor

Transmission site. Storm water runoff from these parts were noted to infiltrate the soil
onsite.

On December 5, 1995, a Hazardous Materials Inspection was conducted for C the Doctor
Transmission by the ACEHS. As part of C the Doctor Transmission operations, appreciable
amounts of oil and solvents were noted to be utilized (CAL EPA#000050941). Evergreen

Oil was reported to collect, manifest and recycle the waste oil. Safety-Kleen was reported to
collect, manifest and recycle the spent solvent,

During that time, the ACEHS required the hazardous materials labels filled out completely,
the secondary containment tubs cleaned and kept dry, keep all transmissions and parts
covered, and perform general cleaning and maintenance of the yard area. In addition, a
Hazardous Materials Management Plan was required.

On March 27, 1996, a follow up stormwater facility inspection was conducted by the
Alameda Countywide Clean Water Program. During that time, C the Doctor Transmission

was required to drain all auto parts if applicable, keep all transmissions and parts covered,
and perform general cleaning and maintenance of the yard area.

No other information regarding the subject site was available within the ACEHS files. In

addition, no permits for installation or removal of underground storage tanks have been
issued for the site.

On April 17, 2003, a Basics representative reviewed the files at the Alameda County Fire
Department (ACFD) in Castro Valley, California:

. 16611 East 14th Street, San Leandro
The subject site,

No file or informa_tion regarding the subject site was available within the ACFD files.
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On April 8, 2003, a Basics representative reviewed the files at the Alameda County Building
Department (ACBD) in Hayward, California:

) 16611 East 14th Street, San Leandro
The subject site.

Information from the ACBD files revealed the earliest record for the subject site is a permit
to construct a small one-story wood-framed building issued to Apex Wrecking Company to
be utilized as part lumber storage building and yard on March 15, 1948.

On December 11, 1952, a permit for electrical service and lighting was issued to K.T.K.
Wrecking Company.

On March 13, 1953, a permit for electrical service and lighting was issued to Ernic Young's
Used Cars/Joe Moreno.

On May 30, 1953, permits for a new steel building, advertising sign and repairs to the office
structure were issued to Ernie Young's Used Cars/Joe Moreno,

On July 24, 1956, a permit for canopy additions to the steel building was issued to Ernie
Young's Used Cars/Joe Moreno.

On February 26, 1957, a permit for car lot lighting was issued to Hilliard Auto Sales. -
On November 23, 1959, a permit for a new sign was issued to Ed Correa.

On February 6, 1961, a permit for electrical wiring was issued to Home Town Motors.
Cm November 2, 1966, a permit for electrical repairs was issued to Joe Moreno.

On October 6, 1983, a permit to replace the sign was issued to MacDonald Motors Used
Cars and Trucks.

On June 21, 1985, a permit for electrical service to a temporary trailer was issued to
MacDonald Motors Used Cars and Trucks.

On October 7, 1993, a permit for electrical service o a temporary trailer was issued to
MacDonald Motors Used Cars and Trucks.

No other information regarding the subject site was available within the ACBD files. In

addition, no permits for installation or removal of underground storage tanks have been
issued for the site. :
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0.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

0.1 Conclusiong

- These conclusions are based on the data collected during performance of this ESA and are
therefore subject to the time limitations associated with accessing governmental and site data. The
purpose of this assessment was to evaluate the likelihood of soil and ground water degradation as a
result of the use, storage, treatment, and/or disposal of hazardous materials/waste on the subject site
and sites located within a one-mile radius. Findings are based on a geological and hydrogeological
nformation study, and an evaluation of historical and present property use (Sanborn Fire
Insurance/U.S.G.S. Topographic Map, aerial photograph and City Directory review, regulatory
agency ‘database and file review, personal interviews and site reconnaissance study).

Subject Site - The subject site consists of an approximately 40,200-square foot irregular
shaped parcel of land improved with a small one-story sales building, a one-story shop building

with attached canopies, two mobile trailers and associated paved and unpaved areas.

Historical Review - Historical review revealed the subject site was shown as consisting of
undeveloped land prior to 1948. According to local building department records. a permit to
construct a small one-story wood-framed building was issued to Apex Wrecking Company to be
utilized as part lumber storage building and yard on March 15, 1948,

In 1952, the subject site was occupied by K.T.K. Wrecking Company. From approximately
1953 to 1956, the subject site was occupied by Ernie’s Used Cars/Joe Moreno. During that time, a
second steel building was developed behind the existing building. In 1957, the subject site was
occupied by Hilliard Auto Sales.

In 1961, the subject site was occupied by Home Town Motors.

From at least 1973 to 1990, the subject site is listed as being occupied by McDonald
Motors Used Cars and Trucks.

From at ieast 1995 to 2000, the subject sité is listed as being occupied by McDonald
Motors Used Cars and Trucks and See the Doctor Transmission. Currently, the one-story sales
building and associated paved lot is occupied by Mobile Net and utilized as a used car sales lot. The

shop, two mobile trailers, associated paved and unpaved areas are currently utilized by C the Doctor

Transmission and utilized as an automobile transmission repair facility.
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Oue:-Story Sales Office (Mobile Net) - The small one-story sales office is located on the

east portion of the subject site and is currently utilized as a small sales office for a used car lot. The
main entrance to the building is located on the east side. During the time of the site visit,
observations of the building was limited to visual observations through the windows due to closed
and locked premises. Visual observations of the small sales office did not reveal any obvious
evidence of hazardous materials, stains or spills. Visual observations of the carpet-covered floors
within the office area did not reveal any obvious evidence of drains, sumps, major cracks or other

conduits to the subsurface,

Associated Used Car Lot - The associated used car lot is located on the east end of the

subject site. A chain link fence surrounds the lot. A gate s located along the south east side of the
lot. The lot is paved with asphalt, holds approximately a dozen automobiles for sale, and is
accessible from East 14th Street to the east. The ot is utilized as used car sales lot. Visual
observations of the used car lot did not reveal any obvious signs of hazardous materials or spills,
other than oil stains from vehicles common to all parking lots. No obvious evidence of underground

storage tanks, distressed vegetation, or surface impoundments were observed on the used car lot

during the inspection.

One-Story Shop and Attached Canopies (C the Doctor Transmission) - The one-story shop
building and associated canopies is located on the center north portion of the subject site and is
currently utilized as transmission repair shop. The main entrance to the buildin g is located on the
east side. An attached canopy area is located on the south and west sides of the building.

Located within the shop building are work benches along the sides and center of the
building. Numerous miscellaneous parts, tools, and small containers of lubricants and solvents are
located within the shop benches. Located along the west wall is a former solvent wash bin. Visual
observations of the former solvent wash bin did not reveal any obvious evidence of hazardous
materials, stains or spills. Visual observations of the concrete floors of the shop building revealed
dark stains from years of usage. Visual observations of the bare concrete floors within the shop

building did not reveal any drains, sumps, major cracks or other conduits to the subsurface.
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Located within the rear (west) attached canopy area is a solvent wash bin, 55-galton drum of
solvent, air compressor and parts washer. The 55-gallon drum of solvent was not within secondary
containment. In addition, miscellaneous parts are located in this area. Mr. and Mrs. Keates stated
Safety-Kleen collects, manifests and recycles the solvent on a periodic basis. In addition, Mr. and
Mrs. Keates stated the paﬂ;s washer utilizes only soapy water. Visval observations of the solvent
wash bin, 55-gallon drum of solvent, air compressor and parts washer did not reveal any obvious
evidence of stains or spills. However, visual observations of the concrete floors of the rear attached

canopy area revealed dark stains from years of usage. Visual observations of the bare concrete

floors within the rear attached canopy area did not reveal any drains, sumps, major cracks or other
conduits to the subsurface.

Located within the side (south) attached canopy area is 55-gallon drum of new oil. The 55-
gallon drum of new oil was not within secondary containment. In addition, numerous miscellaneous
parts, tools, and small contﬁiners of lubricants and solvents are located within this area. Visual
observations of the 55-gallon drum of new oil did not reveal any obvious evidence of stains or
spills. However, visual observations of the concrete floors of the side attached canopy area revealed
dark stains from years of usage. Visual observations of the bare concrete floors within the side
attached canopy area did not reveal any drains, sumps, major cracks or other conduits to the
subsurface.

Two Mobile Trailers (C the Doctor Transmission) - Two mobile trailers are located on the

associated paved area and utilized as an office and storage building for the transmission repair

facility. The main entrance to the building is located on the east side. An attached canopy area is

located on the south and west sides of the building. Visual observations of the two mabile traiiers

did not reveal any obvious evidence of hazardous materials, stains or spills.

Associated Paved Areas and Unpaved Areas - The associated paved area is Iocated on the

cast side of the building connecting to the adjacent used car lot. The paved arca consists of asphalt,
can accommodate automobiles and light trucks, and is accessible from East 14th Street to the east
via the adjacent used car lot. The associated paved parking area is utilized as a common
parking/loading zone for the subject site. The associated unpaved area is located on the west end of

the subject site and occupies approximately a third of the subject site.
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Located within the north side of the associated paved parking area storage racks utifized to
hold automobile transmissions. Visual observations of storage racks of automobile transmissions

did not reveal any obvious signs of stains or spills. However, visual observations of the asphalt

surface below revealed dark stains from years of usage.

Located within the north west side of the associated paved parking area below the racks

utilized to hold automobile transmissions are three SS—gé[lon steel drum containers of waste oil

within a secondary containment tub. Mr. and Mrs. Keates stated Evergreen Oil collects, manifests
and recycles the waste oil on a periodic basis. Visual observations of 55-gallon drums of waste oil
did not reveal any obvious si gns of stains or spills. However, visual observations of the interior of

the secondary containment tub revesled a pool of waste olly liguid. In addition, visual observation of
the asphalt surface below revealed dark stains from years of usage,

Located on the south west corner of the shop building connecting the two Canopy areas is a
small associated paved area. Located in this paved area is an auto lift. The auto lift is powered by the -
air compressor and does not appear to utilize a hydraulic tank. Visual observations of auto lift did

not reveal any obvious si gns of stains or spills. However, visual observatlons of the concrete surface

below revealed dark stains from years of usage.

Located within the associated unpaved areas along the north and west side of the shop

buiiding are additional storage racks utilized to hold automobile transmissions. The storage racks

along the north side of the building are partially covered, while the rest s not. Visual observations

of storage racks of automobile transmissions did not reveal any obvious signs of stains or spills.

However, visual observations of the unpaved surface below revealed areas of distressed vegetation
from years of usage.

Visual observations of the rest of the associated paved and unpaved areas did not reveal any

obvious signs of hazardous materials or spills, other than oil stains from vehicles common to all

parking lots. No other obvious evidence of hazardous materials, underground storage tanks,

distressed vegetation, or surface impoundments were observed throughout the site during the

inspection. However, during the time of the site visit, surface water runoff from recent rains were

noted to drain directly onto the unpaved areas on the west side of the subject site.
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PCB-ContainingMaterials - Electrical transformers are not located at the propetty.

Information obtained from the site inspection indicated no evidence that PCB-containing equipment

is now used or has been used in connection with the property.

Asbestos_Containing Construction Matcri‘als {(non-ASTM E1527 consideration) - An

asbestos survey was not conducted at the property as part of this assessment. However, the subject
site structures were confirmed (o have been constructed before 1979, the year asbestos containing
construction materials was banned, thus, asbestos may have been utilized in their construction. No
obvious evidence of friable or non-friable suspect asbestos containing materials were observed
within easily accessible areas of the structures. However, original building materials not easily
accessible including, but not fimited to, flooring and masting materials, sheet rock muds and taping
compounds, ceiling and roofing materials, and ducting and surfacing materials may contain_
ACCMs. To confirm if any asbestos materials are contained within the structures on the subject
site, an asbestos survey should be performed by an AHERA trained asbestos professional. If the
property building is slated for renovation or demolition, an asbestos inspection will be required,
pursuant to the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutant (NESHAPs).

Lead-Based Paint (non-ASTM E1527 consideration) - A Lead-based paint survey was not

conducted at the property as a part of this assessment. However, the subject site structures were
confirmed to have been constructed before the ban on lead-based paints in 1978, thus, lead-based
paints may have been utilized in their construction. Visual observations of the painted surfaces of
the subject site structures appeared to be in fair condition with no obvious signs of chipping,
cracking, and/or significant health risk concerns.

Lead-based paint is any paint, varnish, stain, or other applied coating that has 1 mg per
square cm (or 5,000 ug/g by dry weight) or more of lead. In Section 1017 of the Housing and
Urban Development Guidelines, Residential Lead-Based Paint Hazard Reduction Act of 1992,
otherwise known as " Title X", states that a lead-based paint hazard is "any condition that causes
exposure to lead that would result in adverse human health effects" resulting from lead-
contaminated dust, bare, lead-contaminated soil, and/or lead-contaminated paint that is deteriorated
or present on accessible, friction, or impact surfaces. Therefore, under Title X, inftact lead-based
paint on most walls and ceilings would not be considered a "hazard", although the paint should be

maintained and its condition monitored to ensure that it does not deteriorate and become a hazard.
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Regulatory Agency Review - Out of 65 mapped and 9 unmapped sites, within a one-mile

radius located by EDR, there were five selected sites as havin g the highest potential of impacting the
subject site. The following sites were located either at, adjacent or possibly up gradient of the
subject site.

According to the information provided by local regulatory agency files, the € The Doctor
Transmission site (located at the subject site) is listed as manifesting waste oil and mixed oil (CAL
EPA# CALO00122295). The earliest record for the subject site is a stormwater facility inspection
was conducted by the Alameda Countywide Clean Water Program on August 27, 1995. Duri ng that
time, significant exposure of contaminated metal components, surplus transmissions etc. to rain
water was noted a the C the Doctor Transmission site. Storm water runoff from these parts were
noted to infiltrate the soil onsite.

On December 5, 1995, a Hazardous Materials | nspection was conducted for C the Doctor
Transmission by the ACEHS. As part of C the Doctor Transmission operations, appreciable
amounts of oil and solvents were noted to be utilized (CAL EPA#000050941). Evergreen Oil was -
reported to collect, manifest and recycle the waste oil. Safety-Kleen was reported to collect,
manifest and recycle the spent solvent. During that time, the ACEHS required the hazardous
materials labels filled out completely, the secondary containment tubs cleaned and kept dry, keep all
transmissions and parts covered, and perform general cleaning and maintenance of the yard area. In
addition, a Hazardous Materials Management Plan was required.

On March 27, 1996, a follow Up stormwater facility inspection was conducted by the
Alameda Countywide Clean Water Program. During that time, C the Doctor Transmission was
required to drain all auto parts if applicable, keep all transmissions and parts covered, and perform
general cleaning and maintenance of the yard area.

No other information regarding the subject site was available within the local regulatory

agency files. In addition, no permits for installation or removal of underground storage tanks have
been 1ssued for the site.
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According to the information provided by EDR, the Carl Kuper Motars site (located at
16600 East 14th Street, across East 14th Street to the east and perceived up gradient 1o the subject
site) 15 listed as manifesting waste oil and mixed oil (CAL EPA# CAC001271616). No reports of
violations, spills or unauthorized releases were reported by EDR. Based on this information, the
probability of off-site subsurface environmental impact from this site to the subject site is low.

According to the information provided by EDR, the Andres Metal Craft and Auto Body site
(located at 16593 East 14th Street, adjacent to the north and perceived cross gradient to the
subject site} is listed as a small generator of unspecified solvent waste mixtures (CAL EPA#
CAD057507279). No reports of violations, spills or unauthorized releases were reported by EDR,
Based on this information, the probability of off-site subsuiface environmental impact from this site
to the subject site is low.

According to the information provided by EDR, the East [4th Street Auto Wreckers site
(located at 16592 East 14th Street, formerly located across East 14th Street to the north east and
perceived uplcross gradient to the subject site) was an approximately 31,320-square foot auto
wh:cking yard located along a four lane traffic artery adjacent to a single family residential
neighborhood. The facility was in operation since at least 1946. Portions of the property were
utilized for selling used automobiles, dismantling and open storage of wrecked vehicles, cleaning
and rebuilding of parts, and interior and exterior storage of used parts (CAL EPA#
CAD983566472). No reports of violations, spills or unauthorized releases were reported by EDR.
A preliminary assessment was conducted by the EPA in 1992. Based on the findings, the DTSC
recommended no further remedial action planned under CERCLA. Based on this information, the
probability of off-site subsurface environmental impact from this site to the subject site is low.

According to the information provided by EDR, the Ashland Gas Pumps, Inc. site (located
at 16690 East 14th Street, several parcels across East ] 41k Street to the south east and perceived
down gradient to the subject site) is listed as having two active underground sforage tanks. No
reports of violations, spills nor unauthorized releases were reported by EDR. Based on this

information, the probability of off-site subsurface environmental impact from this site to the subject

site is low.
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Physical Setting - The regional topography in the subject site area is located within the fore
bay of the East Bay Plain. Shallow sediments deposited within the low lying bay plain include bay
mud, interfluvial deposits of silt and clay rich in organic material, fluvial deposits of sand and sty
to clayey sand, and younger alluvium consisting of sand and gravel. Locally, topography slopes to
the south westerly (approximately 47 feet above mean sea level) roughly illustrating the direction of
the ground water flow direction. Groundwater in the vicinity has been encountered at shallow

depths above the bedrock ranging from 15 to 30 feet bgs, however, ground water bearing aquifer

zone is believed to be much deeper.

6.2 Recommendations

On the basis of the information compiled and reviewed by Basics, our findings indicate
there are apparent environmental concerns on site that warrant further investigation or
documentation. To address the issues pertinent to the subject site, Basics recommends:

. Conduct a preliminary subsurface investigation within the shop and attached canopies and
unpaved areas,

The subject site has a past history of automobile repair operatjons (at least from the 1950s
to the present). In addition, dark stained areas were noted within the concrete and asphalt
suiface from years of usage and surface oily water appears to drain directly onto the
unpaved areas. As such, there is a potential of inadvertent discharges of hazardous materials

from auto repair operations (i.e. petroleum hydrocarbons, its constituents and volatile
organic compounds).

Inadvertent discharges of hazardous materials to the concrete porous surface are not always
evident. However, years of usage of appreciable amounts of hazardous materials (typically
35-gallons for over ten years or so) plus any conduits to the subsurface (exposed soil,
drains, sumps or cracks) increase the potential of inadvertent discharges to the subsurface.

In addition, to prcverit future environmental liabilities:

. Submit a Hazardous Materials Management Plan as requested by the Alameda County
Environmental Health Services:

. Provide secondary containment for all hazardous materials storage containers (i.e. 55-'gallon
drums new oil and solvent) utilized within the attached canopy areas at the subject site;

. Keep secondary containment clean and free of spills from hazardous materials;
Keep all parts and transmissions covered to prevent storm water runoff; and
. Monitor business activities of the subject site periodically to ensure proper permits and

handling procedures for use of hazardous materials are followed according to local
regulatory protocols.
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Appendix B
Text of ERAS ETS Report
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ENVIRONMENTAL TRANSACTION SCREEN
16611 East 14" Street

San Leandro, California
ERAS Project Number 03088

Prepared for:

Sam and Aiina Khan

Sam’s Neon and Electrical/Sam’s Signs
C/o Mr. Don Cortez

L&S Preferred Property

22628 Foothill Boulevard

Hayward, CA 94541

Prepared by:

ERAS Environmental, Inc.
May 1, 2003



SRAS 20861 Wilbeam Avenue, Suite 4

Environmental, Inc. Castro Valley, CA 94546-5832

(510) 247-9885 Facsimile: (510) 886-5399

May 1, 2003

Sam and Aiina Khan

Sam's Neon and Electrical/Sam’s Signs
¢/o Mr. Don Cortez

L&S Preferred Property

22628 Foothill Boulevard

Hayward, CA 94541

" Re: ENVIRONMENTAL TRANSACTION SCREEN

16611 East 14" Street
San Leandro, California
ERAS Project Number 03088

| Dear Mr. Cortez:

ERAS Environmental, Inc. (ERAS) performed an Environmental Transaction Screen (ETS)
project for a site located at 16611 East 14™ Street in San Leandro, Califarnia {the
“Property”). The Property contained several small buildings. The front section was
occupied by Mobile Net Pre-Owned Car and Truck, a used car and truck sales business.
The rear section was occupied by C The Doctor Transmission, a transmission repair
facitity.

The ETS was performed to identify, to the extent feasible, recognized environmental
conditions in connection with the Property. The protocol utilized for this ETS is in general
accordance with the requirements of American Society of Testing Materials (ASTM)
Standard E1528-00.

Scope of Work

The ETS included a visual reconnaissance of the Property, an interview with the owner of
the Property, a review of a regulatory agency environmental database for the Property and
surrounding area provided by FirstSearch Technology Corporation (FSTC), and a review of
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) records for the Property.

Visual Reconnaissance
An ERAS representative v&s:ted the Property on Apnl 25,2003. The Property is located on
the northeast side of East 14™ Street between 165" and 166™ Avenues. The Property
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May 1, 2003
Page 2

consists of an irregular-shaped area of approximately 30,000 square feet. Adjacent to the
northwest was Andres Body-Paint, an automaobite body repair facility, to the southeast was
a nightclub. To the southwest were single family residences.

An asphalt-paved parking lot extends along the northeastern side of the Property adjacent
to East 14" Street. The lot contained a number of parked vans, trucks and automobiles. A
small wooden frame automobile sales office was set back into the lot approximately 35
feet. Behind the sales office was a wooden sided mobile home used for an office by the
transmission repair facility. A transmission repair shed was located behind the office
trailer. The shed contained two attached awnings that covered a parts storage area and
parts cleaning area. Metal racks, containing transmission bodies and parts were located in
the outside area near the repair shed.

The entire area along the southeast side of the Property contained parked automaobiles.
The southwestern end of the Property was dirt that was overgrown with weeds. The area
around the repair shed was mostly covered with gravel. An area located along the
northwestern Property boundary was observed to have no vegetation. This was an area
where metal parts, parts racks and lumber were previously stored.

Hazardous materials, hydraulic oil and waste hydraulic oil, were stored in three 55-gallon
drums located inside a cattle frough containment. Minor surficial oil staining was observed
on the paved floor of the transmission work area and near the oil storage area. Beneath
one of the awning was a parts cleaning room. This area contained a hot water cleaning
machine and a parts cleaning sink. The parts cleaning sink was contained and utilizes
mineral oil for cleaning parts.

No indication of improper storage of hazardous materials was noted during the site visit.
No evidence of underground or aboveground storage tanks, pits or sumps was observed
on or near the Property. No evidence of past spillage, leakage or dumping of hazardous
materials, such as discolored soil, sheen or distressed vegetation was observed on the
unpaved areas on the Property at the time of the reconnaissance.

Observations made by ERAS at the time of the site visit are included on the ASTM Site
Reconnaissance and Interview form also included in Attachment 1.

Database Review

Information from standard Federal and State environmental databases was provided to
ERAS by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) of Southport, Connecticut. Data from
governmental agency lists are updated and integrated into one database which is updated
as these data are released. This integrated database also contains postal service data in
order to enhance address matching. The complete database is included as Attachment 2
to this report. Leaks from underground storage tank (LUST) sites are the most common
source of local contamination. Leaks of this type generally do not extend down-gradient
more than approximately 650 feet (approximately 1/8 mile) except under unusual
conditions.
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The environmental database search identified three California Hazardous Material Incident
Report System (CHMIRS) sites, eleven (11) Cortese sites and two Notify 65 sites within
one mile. Fifteen (15) Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST) sites were within 1/2
mile. Four RCRIS smail quantity generators of hazardous waste sites, three underground
storage tank (UST) sites, one California Facility Inventory Database UST (CA FID UST)
site and three historical UST (HIST UST) sites were within 1/4 mile. The location of these
sites are indicated on the Overview and Detail Maps in the database report in
Attachment 2.

Groundwater is the medium that has the potential to carry contaminants from an off-site
source to the Property. The groundwater generally follows the topography, flowing from
higher to lower elevations. Based on regional and local topography, the estimated
direction of groundwater flow in the area is to the southwest toward the San Francisco Bay.

The Property was listed on the HAZNET database as a resuit of the storage of waste oil
and mixed cil. The Property was not listed on any of the databases that indicate a leak has
occurred.

The adjacent site, Andres Metal Craft at 16593 East 14" Street, was listed on the HAZNET
database and the RCRIS list as a small quantity generator of hazardous waste. A site
directly across East 14" Street, Carl Kuper Motors, 16600 East 14™ Street was also listed
as a HAZNET site. Neither of these sites were listed on any database that indicates aleak
has occurred. The closest known leak site is East 14" Street Auto Wreckers at 16552 East
14" Street. This site is listed as a CERC-NFRAP site; this status indicates it is not a site
of major concemn. ltis located to the northwest, not up-gradient and based on the status
and location is not considered to pose a threat to subsurface environmental conditions
under the Property.

None of the other identified leak sites are located in close proximity or in a direction up
gradient from the Property, therefore none are considered likely to pose a threat to
subsurface environmental conditions beneath the Property.

Interview

On May 1, 2003, ERAS interviewed the owner of the Property, Mr. Clayton Keats. Mr.
Keats indicated he has owned the Property for approximately 10 years. The shed building
behind the office trailer was a former service station building that was moved to the
Property from nearby. The waste transmission oil is collected by Evergreen Oil Company
along with the waste solvent.

Mr. Keats indicated that he was not aware of any contamination on the Property from the
previous use. Significant quantities of hazardous or flammable materials are not known to
have been used or stored on the Property. Underground storage tanks are not known to
have been installed on the Property. There is no knowledge of contamination on the
Property from the previous uses or from off-site sources. There are no known pending
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lawsuits or administrative proceedings concerning releases of hazardous chemicals on the
Property.

Mr. Keats's responses were compiled on ERAS Environmental Questionnaire along with
observations made by ERAS at the time of the site visit. These are included on the ASTM
Site Reconnaissance and Interview form included as Attachment 1 to this report.

File Review Information

Because hazardous materials are used and stored on the Property, the file for the Property
was reviewed at the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency. The file contained a
record of a storm water inspection on August 27, 1995. It was noted that metal parts were
stored outside and that storm water runoff near the parts could infiltrate soil.

A hazardous materials inspection conducted on December 5, 1995 noted no violations
pertaining to leakage or spillage. Requests were made to label containers compiletely,
cover exposed parts, clean the yard area and submit a Hazardous Materials Management
Plan.

There was no information obtained during the file review that there were significant spills,
leaks or dumping, sumps clarifiers, or USTs or ASTs or other items that would have the
potential to affect subsurface environmental conditions under the Property.

Conclusions and Recommendations

An ERAS representative visited the Property on April 25, 2003. The Property is located on
the northeast side of East 14" Street between 165" and 166™ Avenues. The Property
consists of an irregular-shaped area of approximately 30,000 square feet. The Property
contained several small buildings. The front section was occupied by Mobile Net Pre-
Owned Car and Truck, a used car and truck sales business. The rear section was
occupied by C The Doctor Transmission, a transmission repair facility.

The operation at the Property uses hazardous materials (hydraulic oil) and generates
hazardous waste (waste hydraulic oil and used parts cleaning mineral oil) during normal
operations. These materials appeared to be properly used and stored. Minor surficial oil
staining was observed on the paved floor of the transmission work area and near the oil
containment area. No evidence of underground or aboveground storage tanks, pits or
sumps was observed on or near the Property. No evidence of past spillage, leakage or
dumping of hazardous materials, such as discolored soil, oily sheen, chemical odors
outside the building or distressed vegetation was observed on the unpaved areas on the
Property.

The Property was listed on the HAZNET database as a result of the storage of waste oil
and mixed oil. The Property was not listed on any of the databases that indicate a leak has
occurred. There was no information obtained during a review of the file for the Property
that there were significant spills, leaks or dumping, sumps clarifiers, or USTs or ASTs or
other problems that would affect subsurface environmental conditions under the Property.
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The adjacent site, Andres Metal Craft at 16593 East 14" Street, was listed on the HAZNET
database and the RCRIS list as a small quantity generator of hazardous waste. A site
directly across East 14" Street, Carl Kuper Motors, 16600 East 14" Street, was also listed
as a HAZNET site. Neither of these sites were listed on any database that indicates a leak
has occurred.

Based on distance, locations or current site status, none of the identified sites on the
environmental database are considered threats to the current environmental status of the
Property or subsurface soil and groundwater beneath it.

There was no evidence obtained during this ETS to indicate that past activities on or near
the Property have caused contamination to subsurface materials under the Property.
Therefore, ERAS recommends no further action regarding environmental conditions at
16611 East 14" Street in San Leandro, California.

Limitations

ERAS has performed the services for this project in accordance with current standards of
the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) for Environmental Transaction
Screens (ASTM standard E1528-00). No guarantees are either expressed or implied.
ERAS is not responsible for errors or omissions in the information supplied by the
commercial database company. Reasonably ascertainable information was reviewed for
this project. Reasonably ascertainable information is publicly available and obtainable
within reasonable time and cost constraints, and reasonably reviewable.

The investigation was limited to a search for recognized environmental conditions. The
term recognized environmental condition means the presence or likely presence of any
hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate
an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous
substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground,
groundwater, or surface water of the property. The term includes hazardous substances or
petroleum products even under conditions in compliance with laws. The term is not
intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a material risk of
harm to public health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an
enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.

There is no investigation which is thorough enough to preclude the presence of hazardous
materials which presently, or in the future, may be considered hazardous at the Property.
Because regulatory evaluation criteria are constantly changing, concentrations of constitu-
ents presently considered low may, in the future, fall under more stringent regulatory
standards that require remediation.

The visual reconnaissance was limited to visual observation of surface conditions at the
Property. This approach reflects current ASTM standards unless the information obtained
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as part of this work suggests the need for further investigation. The investigation
addresses recognized environmental conditions at the Property. However, certain
conditions, such as those listed below, may not be revealed:

1) naturally occurring toxic materials in the subsurface soils, rocks, water or toxicity of
on-site flora;

2) toxicity of substances commaon in current habitable environments, such as stored
household products, building materials, and consumables;

3) biological pathogens;

4) contaminant plume below sampled or observed surface levels, onginatmg from
remote source;

5) constituents or constituent concentrations that do not violate present regulatory
standards, but may violate future standards;

6) unknown site impact, such as “"midnight” dumping and/or accidental spillage which
may occur following the visual reconnaissance of the Property by ERAS.

Opinions and judgments expressed herein, which are based on our understanding and
interpretation of current reguiatory standards, should not be construed as legal opinions.

"It has been a pleasure working with you on this project. Please call if you have any

questions.

Respecttully,
ERAS Environmental, Inc.

/\ lﬁi[k

David S|egel R.E.A. ff 20200

Appendices: 1) Site Assessment Checklist and ASTM Transaction Screen and
Environmental Site Assessment Questionnaire
2) Environmental FirstSearch Report
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PIERS

; .
Ln vzron‘mental 1330 S. Bascom Ave., Suite F
Services, Inc. San Josc, CA 95123

Tel (408} 559-1248 Fax{408)559-1224

June 5, 2003

Mr. Don Cortez

L & S Preferred Properties, Inc.
1174 Russel Way

Hayward. CA 94541

RE: Phasc II Tavestigation
15511 East 14" Street
San Leandro, CA

Dear Mr, Cortez;

This report presents the results of the recent soil sampling at the above-referenced Property. The
purposc of this work was to determine whether the subsurface soils and/or groundwaler beneath the
Property have been impacted from the former usage of the Property as an auto repair shop.

The scope of the work performed by PIERS for this investigation consisted of the following:
completion of six exploratory borings using a hand-driven sampling device; collection of soil samples,
submission of the soil samples for chermical analysis; data analysis and interpretation; and preparation of
thas report.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROLIND

The Property is located on the southwestern side of East 14" Street, in the City of San Leandro,
Alameda County, Califormia (sec Figure 1). The Property consists of an approximately 40,200-
square-foot parcel, that is improved with a small one-story sales bulding, a one-story shop with
attachcd canopics, and two mobile trailers.  In April 2003, Basics Environmental of Orinda,
California recommended Phase IT sampling based upon their Phase I Environmental Sitc
Assessment (ESA) that was completed for the Property. Durning the ESA, staiming was observed
at the parts washing sink, two areas where transmissions are stored, near the hydraulic lift, and at
the {resh and waste ol storage areas. Based on these findings, Phase II sampling was praposed to
determinc whether the subsurface soils had been impacted by the historical usage.

Envirenmental “Hot-Line' (300) 559-1248




RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

On May 23, 2003, six shallow soil borings were completed at the Property. At all but one of the
locations, the concrete or asphailt surface was first cored with a concrete corer. A hand-operated slide
hammer-driven coring tool was then advanced to approximately two feet below grade. The sampling
tool was lined with a plastic liver. A soil sample was retained from cach boring, at a depth of
approximately 0.5 fect below grade. The sample ntervals selected for analysis were cut from the ners
and sealed with Teflon-lined plastic caps, labeled, and placed in individually sealed plastic bags, which
were then stored mn a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a state-certified laboratory. Prior to each use, the
coring tool was cleaned by triple rinstng with water using a non-phosphate detergent.

The soils cocountered generally consisted of two or three inches of sand, silt, and gravel base material

(fill) beneath the paved surface, which was underlam by dark brown clayey sit. No obvious evadence

of contamination or odors was observed in these borings, except at the transmission racks in the
unpaved area, where visible oil and grease was observed on the surface of the soil. No fill matenial was
present at this location, which is entirely unpaved. The locations of the borings are shown on Figure 2.

ANALYTICAS RESUILTS

The soil samples were analyzed by North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory in South San
Francisco, California, a California state-certified Hazardous Material Testing Laboratory. The samples
were accompanied by properly executed Chain of Custody documentation. The soil sample collected
from below the parts washing sink was analyzed for volatle orgame compounds (VOCs) by EPA
Method 8260. The samples collected from near the fresh othydraulic fluid (il Stg. #2) and waste oil
storage arcas {Oil Stg. #1) and from beneath the parts washing machine (Parts Wash #2) were analyzed
for Petroleum Oil and Grease (Silica Gel Treated Hexane extractable matenial) by method E1664. The
samples collected from beneath the two areas with racks of stored transmissions were analyzed for
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Transmission Fluid by EPA Method 8015,

Although the previous recommended work proposed by Basic Environmental included a sample to be
analyzed from near the hydraulic Ift, this sample was collected but not analyzed. A six-inch concrete
slab underlies the lift, and is in good condition with no significant cracking. There was no evidence of
any soil impacts in the sample collected. Therefore, this sample was not analyzed, and an additional
sample was collected and analyzed at the parts washing machine (Parts Wash #2), where visible oil and

‘The analytical results indicated no detectable VOCs in the sample collected from 0.5 feet beneath the

parts washing sink. No Petroleum Cil and Grease was detected in the sample collected from 0 5 feet at
the fresh oil/ hydraulic fluid storage area.

Petroleum Oil and Grease was detected in the samples collected from beneath the parts washing
machinc and at the waste oil storage arca at 0.5 feet below grade, at concentrations of 270 and 150
parts per million (ppm), respectively.

Phase 1] [nvestipation Jure, 2003
Y6611 Last 14 Strect, San Leandre, CA Page?
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TPH as transmission fluid was detected in the sample collected at 0.5 feet at the asphalt-paved
transmission rack storage area on the northeastern side of the shop (Trans. Rack #1) at a concentration
of 4,680 ppm. This sample was collected from directly beneath the visibly stained low point in the
pavement where oily runoff in the area of the transmission racks has collected.

TPH as trausmission fluid was detected in the sample collected at 0.5 feet at the unpaved transmission
rack storagc arca on the southwestern side of the shop (Trans. Rack #2) at a concentration of 14,700
ppm. This sample was collected from directly beneath one of thc racks at a location with visibly
stained soil with a noticeable odor of hydrocarbons. '

The analytical results are summarized on Table 1 and Figure 2. Copies of the laboratory analyses and
the Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this report.

CONCLIISIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

 “Risk-Bascd Screening Levels” (RBSLs) for concentrations of contaminants in soil have been

established by the Repional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB). These levels are used to
determine the relative risks to humnan health and the environment. Generally the presence of a chemical
int soil at concentrations below the corresponding RBSL can be assumed to not pose a significant threat
to human health or the environment. The RBSLs for soil differentate betwecn residential and
commercial usage, although in some cases the values are the same.

The RBSL for Petroleum Oil and Grease is 1,000 ppm in shallow soils at sites of industnal or
commercial use, and 500 ppm for residential use. Based on this, the occurrences of petroleum oil and
grease of 270 and 150 ppm beneath the parts washing machine and at the waste oil storage arca do not
warrant further investigation. However, the occurrences of TPH as transmission fluid at both of the
rack storage areas (4,680 and 14,700 ppm) are sipnificantly above the RBSL of 1,000 ppm. Based on
these occurrences, and PIERS observations of thc auto repair operation, the following is
recommended:

All of the visibly stained soil in the unpaved area of transmission racks southwest of the shop should be
removed and placed in a drum, under observation by PTERS. For the transmission rack storage area
northeast of the shop, which is paved, the asphalt around the area of the sample point should be
removed, and all visibly contaminated soil should be removed and placed n a drum. Upon completion
of the removal of the visibly contaminated soil, confirmation samples should be collected by PIERS to
document the removats. To prevent future impacts to the subsurface soils, the transmissions from the
unpaved area should be removed and stored in double containment bins or shelving that provides some

- type of double containment (raised sides) i a paved, covered area of the facility. The area where the

asphalt was removed should be replaced.

A cost cstimate for this work can be provided at your request.




LIMITALIONS

The observations and conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based on the
scope of work outlined herein. This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted
standards of environmental geological practice in California at the time this investigation was
performed. The opinions presented apply to site conditions existing at the time of our study and
cannot apply to site conditions or changes of which we are not aware or have not had the.
opportumty to evaluate. This investigation was conducted solely to evaluate cnvironmental
conditions beneath the Property at specific locations. Subsurface conditions may vary away from
the data pownts available. Additional work, including subsurface investigation, can reduce the
inherent uncertainties associated with this type of investigation. [t must be recogmzed that any
conclusions drawn from these data rely on the integrity of the information available at the time of
investigation and that a full and complete determination of environmental contarmnation and tsks
cannoet be made. '

It y()u have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,
PIERS Environmental Services. Inc.

JOEL G. GREGER

Na G 1838

CTAUFIED
OUUNEEANG
GEoloUhaT

ot %\\__‘ ,

Jocl G. Gregrer Kay Pannell

Senitor Project Manager - Chief Operations Officer
CEG#EG1633, REA # 07079 REP #5800, REA-11 #20236
Attachments

Table 1

Figures 1 and 2

Laboratory Analytical Data Sheets and Chain of Custody
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TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
16611 Eaxl 14th Strect, San Leandra
Samples collected on May 23, 2003
Sample/ VOCs TrH Petrol, Oil
Depih (feet) 5260 Trans. Fluid & (Grease
Parts wash #1 ND NA NA
0.57
Parts wash #2 NA NA 270
(0.5
Qil Sg.#l NA NA 150
(0.5% -
Trans. Rack 1 NA 4,680 NA
(0.5
Trans. Rack 2 NA 14,700 NA
{0.3)
il Seg. #2 NA NA <50
(0.5
EXPLANATION;

E1664.

ppm = parts per million

ANALYTICAL METHODS:
TPH as Trans, Fluid by EPA Method 8015,
JPctroleum Ol and Grease by Silea Gel Treatment, Method

TPH = Total Pctroleum Hydracarbons
VOCs = Volatile organi¢c compounds
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North State Labs

90 Suuth Spruce Avenue, Suie V = South San Francisco, CA 94080 - (65€) 266

CA ELAPR ITy3

4563 « FAX (650) 266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTS

Job wumber: g3-g722 Date Sampled : 05/23/2003

Date Analyzcd: DG/02/2003
Date Reported: 06/04/2003

Clienc : PIERS Enviromnental
Pro-iect o le6ll E.14TH S5T.. SAN LEANDRD

Volatile Organics by GC/MS Method 8260

Lubuzatory Nower b3-0722 01
Client ID PAKTYY .
Mateiy L0
Asniytn UG/KG
Hrouwthioromethane <25
mchlorudi Fluovomel ane NO<25
Cric-trothahe ND<LO
Vil chloride ND-:2%
Aranwssthens: N ND<2%
Chicroathur: ND<25%
TEICRIQUOL lunromet har, ND=20
l.1-Nichlorpothwne ML G
AcoLene MDA 50
dUnitwiona chloride ND<Z50
Transg i.2-0ichlornathens Ak
MoChyi-tert-butyl echer ND<h
1,1-vichlorwethane ND<S
2.2-Dichloropropanc NTI<%5
Cix-3, Z-Dichlaruwet henoe oD<

2D tanone NDxSU
hloruiorm ND- 5
Carkan terrachloride N5
1,1 -Nrchiluropropene NI
Hoamane ND<J
1.2-Diehlyrouthape ND<h
Trich orocthene ND=%
-.2 Ppichlucopropane DS
Dibromome s hate KD=5 .
promodi chloromethane MDY,
Eoans -1, X-Dichlorapcupmle: ND<y
A-Merliyl 1. pantanonc WD<50)
el ene ND<O
- :‘--hu‘:hlc‘.l.cx..uuimm_- HNU<S
Lo Foirichloroethanc WDt
Tetrgchieroethieng 31351
o) -nchloropiopans LPEY

2 -Hexanone NS0
Uibromochl neomet hatre N5
I.d Dilraweug Uy MDD~

Page 1 wE 4
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North State Labs

—— o CA FLAP ¥ 1753
90 South Spruce Avenuc, Svite V « Sauthh San Frunciscy, CA 94080 « {650} 266-4563 « FA X (650) 266-4500

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYGSTIS

Job Nuuber: g3-g7z2 Date Sampled : $5/23/2003

Date Analyvzed: 0670272003
Dote Reporlcd: 0670472003

Client : PTERS Envirommental
droject : L&61] E.14TH ST . SAN LEANDRO

Volatile Organics by GC/M$S Method 8260

Tabhorolory Number a43-0722-01
Cliz=nt 2D PARTS
Halrix 80
Andlyte UG/KG
Crigrobenzong NNel0
1.0.1, 2-Tetrachiotrocthane ND<S
Ethylbenyune ND<S
Aylome, LsGmers W b p ND<17)
o-Xvlrng 7 NO= 4
Styrune ND<5
ByomePurm ND<$
Tuopropyibenzone My
vromoteficene hw iR
1.1,2.2 Telrachilorocthane ND<5
n-Propy !l bony one N5
2-Chlorotolueae " MD<5
4 Chlorotoluene Ni=h
1. 3.%-Tr imethyl bansene NS

X <y

ND«<h

1.3 Dichlorchenonam HULY
1.4-nich!nraobenzeas NEb<5H
seC-Bulyibenzone NS
1,2-2dichlorobonrem: [ ]
n-Iutylboneene ND<5
NEphiha lene NO<1D
1,2, 4-Tv o liburuben zene NI
Tiemachlorebuiadieno KD<S
1.2, 3-rrichlorabenzens NO<y
1L 2. 2-TLavhloropr npana ND<%
Moo itra e Np<2350
ATYY _onitrile ND<250
TroTuTAnwl i NO<2a0
i.7.) -trichlaroathane NO<S
SUR -pibromet Inoromethana 106
BUR 7O uvae- 04 +3
SR -4 -Rromat lusrsbenzone 92
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E()ﬂh State Labs CA ELAP# 175

90 South Spruce Avenue, Suile V = Sauth San Francisca, CA 93080 - (§58) 266-4563 - FAX (G501 260-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYGSTS

Job Number: 03-0722
Clienc ; PIERS Environmental
P-ojoct » 16611 E_1ATH 5T., SAN LEANDRO

Dake Sampled : 0572372001
Date Analyzed: 06/02/3003
Rate Reported: 06/04720G03

Volatile Organics by GC/MS Method B260
Quality Conkrol/Quality Assurance Summary

Loboratary Number 03-uvr2 MS/MED RED Recovery R
Ciient 1D Bl ank Becuvery Limit Limit
HaErix L'y 50
AndlyLe Acgults 1RecoVEries
VGG
Sromochloromathane ND<C2hH
Betloredif luoromes hane D25
R oramglhund NJ~40
Virnyl chloride <5
Uz oremec hane ND<3Y
Chleracthane NL<20
Trichcoroflueromst hane N~ 2%
L. i-vichloreatheng N5 aT/R3 < 54-79y 27
At one NDCELE
methylene chilvr ide ND< 250
tran;-1.2-Dichloreethene NO<s
MoLhyl cern-bukyl ether Nk
1.1-ptenlorocathang ND<%
2, 2-Dichloropropane NO<h
Tic 1, 2-Dichloroethans ND<5
2-8ut Aanang ND<50
TRigrefurm NI
Carlbun totrachlaride HD<%
1.:-Dichlacopropens MND<G
Agnrome ND«S laasign - JT2-122 X2
3.2 dichlargcthane ND<5
Trichlioroethene ND<4 100499 1 Go-122 20
L. Z-vichloroprepany Nb« %
1 Sromomethane <&
DrovwslichioromeTl oL ND<%
teans-2, }-Diohloroprypenc ND<5
4--Mcthyl - 2- pentanonc Np<30
Toluene ) ND<5 3B/9% X BATE I 27
cin-1, J-Dichluropropena MD<S
H ‘Triciiopouthdane NO-
Liovocthwshe HD- 3
oA luropropance . NMCS
NERL0
wohloromctiane NG
1.3 Ribromocy hane 7 Wi5
Thlurchenzene ND-10 11ar1ll 3 wI-135 M
B 1.2 revvachiloroathams MDD
T CRC N5
. ISONATS imoa P No<10
T-XyIende MG« s
Suyrenc Np-h
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North State Labs

CA CLAP# (733
- PAX (650) 266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYS IS

U0 Numbor: g1-0737 Date Sampled - 05/2372003
Crsenl : PIBHS Enviropmental Date Analyzed: 06/02/2001
Prajoeck : 10611 E.1ATH ST, SAN LEANDHO Date Reported: 0G/04/2003

Volatile Organics by GC/MS Merhod 8260
Quality Control/Qualily Assurance Summary

Alrazetury Numbud C2 022 MG/HSD R¥YD Rocovery RFD
Cliormt ™D Slark Recovery . Limst Limit
Macrix «O (e

Analytu Results TRecoverios

UG/ hG

Hromotacn ND<S

Toopzopy.bwnrene ND«$

Uronsshenzany W< 5

1.1, 2, 2-TetrachloroeLliang NO<Y

A-2ropy] benzeae ’ LAY

2 Chlorotulucne NDOw 5

A-Chlorotaluene ND<h

1.3, ‘}-‘I‘rime-tl'wlbun:cur ND<S

tesl Rutylhanzone ND<S

1. 2. 4-Trimwihylbenzene NO<4

Ti-Zica)orobenyony NU<H

L.2-Dichloroheazene ML <5

Fel-Dulyl bonzend ND=5

1,%-Dichlorobenzrna ¥n<S
a-Dutylbenzeny ND«h

Nophthalone ND<10

1,2, 4-Trichlcrobenzene ND<S

Hexachlorobutadicne N4

LI U-Tricklocobonzene MD<5

1.2, 5-Trichloroprupeng MND<S
Acelonitrile Wp<250
Acrylonitrile N 250

Isctxrlanold ND< 226

1.:.1. Trichloraarhane NS

SUL - Yo veromsthane 101 104/109 ] La-145 13
SUE-Toli g ) 99 927494 2 Br-304 14
SU2-2 - Rl orplwintot.e 192 92792 0 EENE:] 14

Aevie ¢d Approved
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TIFICATE OF ANRA LY §1S8

o

Lao NMumber: 02-07z22
Clienc: PIERS Envircenmental
Project 16611 E.14TH S$¥., SAN LEANDRO

uﬁlica Gel Treated Hexane exlractable matcrial by %166
rensmisgsion Fluid by Method 801SM

I

Enalyos Me - ho d Result Urit Date Sampled Date Apalvwes
SeMpler 03-0722~02 Clicnt ID: PARTS P WASHAZ (0.5 NS/23/2003 £o

Treated liexane 514¢4 /\hy MG;‘KG | HES0Z/2003
PLClC3-(3722-03  Client ID: FRESTO ETSTONG . D) £ Q5/23720032 =0
Silica Sul Treated Hexane 21664 QSO MG /K 0n/0z2/2002

sannle: 93-0722-0%  Cliepnt ID: TRANS B A EEN 05/232/72003 S0

TrapEmiasicon Tluid CATFH ( 14}(}/ MG/KC Ca/08/2C02

Sample: ©3-0722-06  Clicnt ID: FRESH 01, SEayQ.5'1£2 0572372002 50

Flllca G2l Treated Hexanc mregs ND<50 MG/ XG CB/0z/200%
Sags <

' ] - -
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North State Labs _CA ELAre 15)
90 South $pruce Avenuc, Suite V - - South San t l“mun.sco TA 94080 - (65“} 266-4563 « FAX (¢ (650} 266-4560

CERTIEIC‘ATE OF ANALYSTIS

Quality Control/Quality Assurance

Lab Number: 03-0722
Client: PIERS Environmental
Trojcot: 16671 £.14TH ST.. SAN LEANDRO

Date Reported: 06/04/2003

Silica Gel Treated Hexane cxlractable matorisl by El664
Transmission Fluid hy Method BO1SM

Mmalyte Method  Reporting Unit Bilank Awvg MS/MSD  RkPD
Limic Recovery
5ilica Gel Trea:ited Hexane T1664 YY) MG/KG  ND<E5D 0D6/85 1
Dicsel Fuel #2 CATFH 1 MG/KG ND 100/84 17
/

ELar Certi{icate NO:1753

Reviewad fand Approved

p— . Fage 2 of 7
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PIERS Phase Il investigation — Additional Sampling
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Phase II Investigation
. of

16611 East 14™ Strect
San Leandro, California

Performed For;

Mr. Don Cortez

L. & S Preferved Properties, Inc.
1174 Russell Way

Hayward. CA 94541

1330 S. Bascom Avenue, Suite F
San Jose, CA 95128

June 2003
Pruject; 03107

]
1
PIERS Environmental Services, Inc.
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PIERS .
Environmental 1330 5. Bascom Ave.. Sullo F \
Services, Inc. San Jose, CA 95128

Tol (408) 550-1248 Fax (408) 559-1224 l

Jung 10, 2003

Mr. Don Cortez

L & § Preferred Propertics, Inc.
1174 Russell Way

Hayward. CA 94541

RE: Phase II Investigation — Additlonal Sampling
16611 East 14" Street
San Leandro, CA

Dear Mr. Cortez:

This report presents the results of the recent soil sampling at the above-refercuced Property. The
purpose of this work was 1o je-sample two arcas of the Property that had Leen impacied by sail
contamination from the former usage of the Property as an auto repair shop.

The scope of the work performed by PIERS fur this investigation consisted of the followang:
completion of four exploratory bonngs using a hand-driven sampling device; collection of soil kamples:
;ubrission of the sojl samples for chemical analysis: data analysis and interprelation; and preparation of

this report.
SITE DESCRIPTION AND RACKGROUND

The Property is located on the southwestern side of East 14® Sireet, in the City of San Leandro,
Alameda Counly, California (see Figure 1). The Property consists of an approximately 40,200-
square-foot pascel that is improved with a small one stary sales building, a onc-gtory shop wath
attachicd canopics, al two mobile tailers. In Aprl 2003, Dasics Environmental of Orinda,
California, tecommended a limited Phase II sampling iavestigation based upon their Phase [
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) that was comploted for the Property. During the ESA,
staining 'was ubserved at the parts washing sink, two areas where transmissions are stored, near
the hydraulic lift, and at the fresh and waste oil storage arens Based on these findings, s limited
Phase 1T sampling investigation was proposed 10 dete: wine whether thc subsurface soils had been

impacted by the historical usage.

Enrironmeniel “Io-Line™ (8300) 559-1248
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PREVIOUS FIELD ACTIVITIES

On May 23, 2003, six shallow soil borings wers completed at the Property. At all but one of the
locations, the concrete or asphalt surface was first cored with a concrete corer. A hand-operated slide
hammer-dhiven coring tool was then advanced 10 approximately two feet below grade The sumpling
to0l was lined with a plastic liner. A soll sample was retained from each boring, at a depth of

oxmately 0.5 feet below grade. The sample intervals selected for analysis were cut from the liners
and sealed with Teflon-lined plastic caps, labeled, and placed in individually sealed plastic bags, which
wers then stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to cale-certified laboratory. Prior to gach use, the
coring tool was cleaned by triple rinsing with water using a non-phosphate detergent.

The soils encountered generally consisted of two or thier inches of sand, silt, and gravel base mater al
(Fl) beneath the paved surfiice, which was underlain by dark brown clayey silt. No obvious gwvidence
of contamination or odors was obscrved in these bowings, excepl al the transmission racks in the
unpaved area, where visiblc oil and grease was observed on the surface of the soil. No fill material was
present at this location. which is entirely unpaved. The locations of the borings are shown on Figure 2

The soil samples were analyzed by North Stale Environmental Analytical Laboratory in South San
Francisco, Califoria, & California state-certified Hazardous Materigl Testing Laboratory. The samples
were accompanied by properly executed Chain of Custody documentation. The soil sample collected
from below the parts washing sink was anulyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by FPA
Method B260. The samples collected from near the fresh oilhydraulic fluid (O3l Stg. #2) and waste ol
storage areas (Oil Stg. #1) and from beneath the parts washing machioe (Purts Wash #2) weve anplyzed
for Petioleum Ohl and Grease (Silica Gel Trealed Hexanc extractable matenial) by method E1664. The
samples collected from beneath the two areas with racks of stored transmissions were analyzed for
Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Transmission Fluid by EPA Mcthod 8015,

Although the previous recommended work proposed bry Dasic Environmental included a sample 1o be
iaken [om ncar the hydraulic Lft, this sample was coliected but not analyzed. A six-inch-thick concrete
<dab underlics the lift, and is in good condition with no sipniGicant cracking. There was no evidence of
any soil impacts in the sample coflected. Therefore, this sample was nol analyzed, and an additional
sample was collected and analyzed at the parts washing machine {Parts Wash #2), where visible od and

grease was observed on degraded asphalt pavenent.

The analytical results indicatéd, o detectable VOCs in. the samplo collceted Som 0.5 fuct beacath the
parts washing sink. No Petroleum Ol and Grease was detecied in the sample coliceted from 0.5 fect at

the fresh oil/ hydraulio thuid storage area

Petroleum Oil and Grease was detected in the samples collected from beneath the parts washing
machine and at the waste oil storage area at 0.5 fect below grade, at concentations of 270 and 150

parts per milbon (ppm), respectively.

rhave 1 Investigation June, 2843
16611 kaxt 1€ Street, San Leandro, C4 Ioge 2
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Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) ax transmission fhud was detacted in the soil sample collccied at
0.5 fect al the asphait-paved ransmission ragk storage arca of the northeastern side of the shop (Trans.
Rack #1) at a concentration of 4.680 ppm. This sampic was collected from dirvetly beneath a visibly
stained Jow point In the pavement where oily runoff in the area of the transmission racks had collected.

TPH as transmission fiuid was detected in the soil sample collected at 0.5 fect at the unpaved
transmission rack sigrage arsa on the southwestem side of the shop CleRigiN-#2)

concentration d-’k j£.700 ppm. This sample was collected from directly beneath one o
location with visibly stained sofl with a noticeable odor of hydrocarbons. i

The analytical results are summarized on Table 1 and Figwe 2 Copies of tho laboratory analyses and
the Chain of Custody documentation a1 ¢ attached 10 this report.

“Risk-Bascd Screening Levels” (RBSLs) for concentrations of contaminants in soil have been
established by the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB). These levels are used 10
determine the relative risks to human health and the covironment. Generally the presence of a chemical
in soil @ concentrations below the corresponding RBSL can be assumned to not pose a significant threat
o human health or the envirownent. The RBSLs for coil differentiate between residentinl and
commercial usage. although in some cases the values ae the same.

The RBSL for Petroleum Oil and Grease is 1,000 ppm in shallow soils at sites of Industrial or
commercial use, and 500 ppm for residential use. Basad on this RSBL., the occurrences of Potrolcum
Oil and Grease of 270 and 150 ppm beneath the paris washing machine and at the waste oil storage
area do not warrant further investigation. However, the occurrences of TPH as transmission fuid af
both of the rack storage areas (4,680 and 14,700 ppm) mie significantly ebove the RBSL of 1,000 ppm.
Based on these occurences, and PIERS observations of the muto repair operstion, it was

| I recommendod that additional soil sampling be performed at these two locations, following soil
excavation.
1
il h d't \ "'“{,E
et
o s v

: Afler soil was cxcavated at the two transmission rack locations, and the soil v was properly disposed,
l PIERS returned to the Propesty on June 6, 2003, to perform additional sampling in the area of the
| previous borings at the two transmission rack storage areas Al the wansmission rack storage area
| northesst of the shop (Trans Rack #2), which is paved, the asphalt around the area of the sample point
' wumnwed,mdanmmawﬂonaboutmfmby1wofuthur-ﬂymd2.4fmindzp1hwu
completed. Ne obvious evidence of contamination was olerved in the excavaiion, and the previGus
sample point, which was at a low point where ody sunoll collected, appeared to have been 2 pont
source of contamination that was now femoved. A soil sample was collected from the excavabion
. sidewall at approxirately 1.5 feet below ground surface (bgs), and from the excavation bottomn at 2.4

fest (bgs).

16612 Fax }¢* Strect, San Leondro, CA Page 3

I- Phaxa If Investigation June, 20013
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At the unnsmission rack storage area southwest of the shop (Trans Rack 1), the majority of the oil
and greaso at the swiface in this area had been removed. and an excavation at the previous bonng
location that was approximately two feet square and 2.4 feet in depth had been compicted. The soils in
the sidewnll at approximately 0.3 to 0.5 feet below grade had a naticeable odor of oil, which was much
less but sill noticeable at 1.5 fest below grado. It isnssumed. thal simiar conditions cxist wver the
entire ares whese Lransinissions are stored, which is approximatcly 10 by 15 feet laterally In dimension.
No odor was apparcnt in the soils at 2.4 feet bgs. A soil sample was collected from the EXCAVATion
sidowall at approximatcly 1.5 feet bgs. and from the excavaton bottom a1 2.4 feet bgs.

The soil samples were analyzed by McCampbell Analytical, Ino. in Pacheco. California, on a 24-hour
wurnaround time The samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (1PH) a5

Transmussion Eluid by EPA Method 8015.

RESLILTS OF ANALYSES

The sdewall sample taken at Trans Rack #1 at I,Sfmbgsw-nsnnn-dmedﬁatTPHulmmﬂssim
fluid. 1heﬂmphukmﬂmmmnmnfﬂumiunﬂ14ﬁubyhdlw&ﬂﬂ
as. transmission fhid of 570 ppm. The sidewall sample for Trans Rack #2 at 1.5 feet bgs had o
Mﬁﬂnuf!mpmmdmcbmmmﬁauz.4hhdmdﬁaﬂodm

EQNEH]SIDMS_AHHBECOMMEMDAIIQNS

The concentradions of TPH as tansmission fluid reduced from 4,680 ppm to 570 ppm at Trans Rack
#1 and reduced from 14,700 ppm lo non-detected ot Trans Rack #2. 1n both locations the
concentrations feduced 10 below the RBSLs. PIERS concludes that no further subsurface

investigation is warranted at this time.

As recommended praviously, 1o prevent future impacts (o the subsurface soils, the transmissions from
the unpaved ares should be removed and stored in double containment bins of on shclving that

l provides some typo of double containment (raised sides) i & paved, covered ares of the facility. Also,
- the asphalt that was removed should be replaced to prevenl transport pathways for future
i contaminants.
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LIMITATIONS

Jhe observations and conclusions presented in this report arc professional opinions based on the

of work outlined herein, Tins raport Was prepared in accordance with generally accepted
aandards of environmental geological practice in California ut the time this investigation was
performed. The opinions presented apply to site conditions existing at the time of our study and
cannot apply 1o site conditions or changes of which we arc not aware or have not bad the
opporfunity to evaluate. This investigation was conducted solely to evaluate envirpnmental
conditions beneath the Property at specific locations. Subsuriace conditions may vary away from
the data points available. Additional work, including subsurface investigation, can reduce the
inheremt uncertainties associated with this type of investigation. [t must be recognized that any
conclusions drawn from these data rely on the integrity of the information available st the time of
investigation and that a full and compleic dotermination of environmental contamination and nsks

cannot be made.

1f you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,
PIERS Environmental Services. Inc.

Jocl G. Greger Kay Pannclt

Senior Project Manager Chief Operations Officer
CEG # EG1633. REA # 07079 REP #5800, REA-IL #20236
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Laboratory Analytical Data Sheets and Chain of Custody
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